ELPE currently trades at a small premium to the peer group on the basis of EV/EBITDA multiples at

5.9x and at a discount on FY19e P/E, reflecting the company’s strong balance sheet position. Net

debt/adjusted EBITDA for FY19 is forecast at 1.3x after receipt of DESFA sales proceeds.

Exhibit 10: Hellenic Petroleum valuation (blended valuation based on all metrics below)

Source: Edison Investment Research. Note: Bars represent valuation range and dots represent average valuation.

Below we look at the sensitivity of our adjusted EBTIDA for FY19 of €704m, under varying

benchmark margin assumptions.

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

P
/E

 E
LP

E
 h

is
to

ric
 (

si
nc

e
20

00
)

P
/E

 h
is

to
ric

 E
ur

op
ea

n
pe

er
s

P
/E

 c
ur

re
nt

 p
ee

rs
 (

F
Y

19
)

E
V

/E
B

IT
D

A
 E

LP
E

 h
is

to
ric

(s
in

ce
 2

00
0)

E
V

/E
B

IT
D

A
 h

is
to

ric
 E

ur
op

ea
n

pe
er

s

E
V

/E
B

IT
D

A
 c

ur
re

nt
 p

ee
rs

(F
Y

19
)

E
di

so
n

D
C

F

D
C

F
 (

W
A

C
C

s)
 E

LP
E

 h
is

to
ric

D
C

F
 (

W
A

C
C

s)
 h

is
to

ric
 p

ee
rs

D
C

F
 (

W
A

C
C

s)
 c

ur
re

nt
 p

ee
rs

(2
01

8
m

et
ric

s)

V
al

ue
 p

er
 s

ha
re

, E
ur

o

Hellenic Petroleum | 16 November 2018 7

Exhibit 11: Adjusted EDITDA FY19e sensitivity to benchmark refining margin assumption

Benchmark margin
$/bbl

  3.2 3.7 4.2 4.62* 5.1 5.5 6.0

  -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Adj EBITDA FY19e

559 607 656 704 753 801 850

Source: Edison Investment Research. Note: *Base case assumption.

Our base case benchmark margin assumptions are shown in the table below and reflect an

improving benchmark in 2020 due to the impact of IMO 2020, and the impact of new global refining

capacity additions longer term. We assume an average margin over-performance of 5.6$/bbl in

FY19 and $6.0/bbl in FY20 (this is relative to 9M18 outperformance of 6.3$/bbl and 7.3$/bbl in

Q318).

Exhibit 12: Benchmark margins historical and forecasts

Source: Edison Investment Research

-1.0

0.0

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0